## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANC	E:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DAT	٩	·			
		Name	Execution Date		
David Orrin SWETT			04/16/2012		
Mark Steven SCHNITTMA	N		04/16/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: iRobot Corporation					
	8 Crosby Drive				
City: Be	dford				
	MASSACHUSETTS				
	730				
Application Number: 133413		334			
Application Number:	13347	334			
CORRESPONDENCE DAT	A				
Fax Number:	(202)292-4691				
Phone:	2022924690				
Email:		rienjones.com, martina.brown@obrier			
Correspondence will be sei US Mail.	nt to the e-mail ad	ldress first; if that is unsuccessful, it w	ill be sent via		
Correspondent Name:	Jill DeMello Hil	I			
Address Line 1:	O'Brien Jones	PLLC			
Address Line 2:	1951 Kidwell Drive, Suite 740				
Address Line 4:	Tysons Corner	, VIRGINIA 22182			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1007.0052-00000			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jill DeMello Hill			
Total Attachments: 2 source=2012_4_20 Execute source=2012_4_20 Execute	-				

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 1007.0052-00000 ンターイレン

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled:

## DUST BIN FOR A ROBOTIC VACUUM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on **December 30, 2011** (Application Serial No. 13/341,334); and

WHEREAS, iRobot Corporation, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 8 Crosby Drive, Bedford, MA 01730 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. **61/428,843**, filed **December 30, 2010**, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of r Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We	e have hereunto set ou	r hands.	
County of	Hiddlesex )	Name:	David Orrin SWETT	
			38 Mokema Avenue Waltham, MA 02451	
State of	MASSACHUSETTS 3	By:		
		Date:	- 4/16/12-	2
Subscribe	d and sworff to before me this Notary F	16 <sup>th</sup> day of <u>Apris</u>	<u></u>	
Page 1 of 2	100	WL J. REARDON Noisery Public nonnealth of Manageriansitis y Commission Expites Patimusry 20, 2015	PATE	O'BRIEN JONES PLLC
	Contraction of the second s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	REEL: 028094 F	RAME: 0065

County of	Middlesor	) ) ss.	Name: Address:	Mark Steven SCHNITTMAN 26 Concord Avenue, #2	
State of	Массания ет s	) )	By:	Somerville, MA 02143	
		~	Date:	4/16/12	
Subscribe	d and sworn to before m , No	e this <u>// *k</u> otary Public	day of <u>April</u>	, 20 <u>./2</u>	
	PAUL J. REAP Noticy Publi Commonwealth of Mark My Characteristics & Pobrusy 20, 2	nin ninninini ninninini ninnini			

**RECORDED: 04/24/2012**